#6318 12-9-24

(R-2025-130)

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE DEC 1 8 2024

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO APPROVING THE PROHIBITION OF PARKING VEHICLES FOR SALE ON SUNSET LANE BETWEEN AVERIL ROAD AND W. SAN YSIDRO BOULEVARD, ON W. SAN YSIDRO BOULEVARD BETWEEN SMYTHE AVENUE AND AVERIL ROAD, ON BEYER BOULEVARD BETWEEN CORONADO AVENUE AND IRIS AVENUE, AND ON ALVERSON ROAD BETWEEN SUNSET LANE AND W. SAN YSIDRO BOULEVARD.

RECITALS

The Council of the City of San Diego (Council) adopts this Resolution based on the following:

- A. San Diego Municipal Code section 86.0138 prohibits the parking of vehicles with "For Sale" signs displayed on their vehicle on designated streets within the City of San Diego.

 The Council may designate streets subject to this prohibition through a resolution.
- B. The City determined that the display of vehicles for sale on city streets creates a distraction for motorists and decreases the available parking for residents and businesses.
- C. The purpose of this action is to designate additional locations where the parking of vehicles for sale will be prohibited.
- D. The Office of the City Attorney has drafted this resolution based on the information provided by City staff (including information provided by affected third parties and verified by City staff), with the understanding that this information is complete, true, and accurate.

ACTION ITEMS

Based on the Recitals set forth above, the Council resolves as follows:

1. The prohibition of the parking of vehicles for sale is approved for the following

streets:

- a. Sunset Lane, between Averil Road & W. San Ysidro Boulevard,
- b. W. San Ysidro Boulevard, between Smythe Avenue & Averil Road,
- c. Beyer Boulevard, between Coronado Avenue and Iris Avenue, and
- d. Alverson Road, between Sunset Lane & W. San Ysidro Boulevard.

APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney

By Ryan P. Gerrity Deputy City Attorney	<u> </u>
RPG:ew August 26, 2024 Or.Dept: Council District 8 CC No.: N/A Doc. No. 3773145	
I certify that the Council of the City of San DEC 09 2024	Diego adopted this Resolution at a meeting held on
	DIANA J.S. FUENTES City Clerk
	By <u>Connie Patterson</u> Deputy City Clerk
Approved: 12(13/24 (date)	GDD GLORIA, Mayor
Vetoed: (date)	TODD GLORIA, Mayor

Passed by the Council of The	e City of San Diego o	n[DEC 09 2024	, by the following vote:		
Councilmembers Joe LaCava Jennifer Campbell Stephen Whitburn Henry L. Foster III Marni von Wilpert Kent Lee Raul A. Campillo Vivian Moreno Sean Elo-Rivera	Yeas	Nays	Not Present	Recused		
Date of final passage DEC 1 8 2024 (Please note: When a resolution is approved by the Mayor, the date of final passage is the date the approved resolution was returned to the Office of the City Clerk.)						
AUTHENTICATED BY:		Ma	TODD GL yor of The City of Sa	ORIA an Diego, California.		
(Seal)			•	San Diego, California.		
Office of the City Clerk, San Diego, California Resolution Number R-						

to water 🖭 🖟